

No. 2015-7081

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT of APPEALS
For The FEDERAL CIRCUIT

DISABLED AMERICAN VETERANS and
VETERANS OF FOREIGN WARS OF THE
UNITED STATES,

Petitioners,

v.

SECRETARY OF VETERANS AFFAIRS,

Respondent.

On petition for review pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 502.

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* NEW YORK STATE BAR ASSOCIATION IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS DISABLED AMERICAN VETERANS and
VETERANS OF FOREIGN WARS OF THE UNITED STATES

Christine Khalili-Borna Clemens
Finkelstein & Partners, LLP
Veterans' Services Group
1279 Route 300, PO Box 1111
Newburgh, NY 12551
(646) 253-4762
*Of Counsel for Amicus Curiae, New
York State Bar Association*

Thomas John Kniffen
LAW OFFICE OF THOMAS J. KNIFFEN
43 W. 43rd Street, Suite 86
New York, NY 10036-7424
(703) 615-2144
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae, New York
State Bar Association*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
ARGUMENT	2
A. Summary of Argument.....	2
B. Applicable Statutes and Regulations.....	4
a. Informal Claims No Longer Available For Veterans.....	5
b. VA No Longer Infers Claims For Veterans.....	7
c. Notice of Disagreement Fact Specific	9
C. Regulations Violate Applicable Statutes	10
a. Informal Claims Abolished	10
b. VA No Longer Infers Claims for Veterans	14
c. Fact Specific Notice of Disagreement Now Required.....	17
CONCLUSION	19
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	21
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Brown v. Gardner</i> , 513 U.S. 115 (1994)	5, 14, 16, 19
<i>Burton v. Derwinski</i> , 933 F.2d 988 (Fed. Cir. 1991)	18
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Resources Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	4, 5, 12, 13, 14, 16, 17, 19
<i>Cook v. Principi</i> , 318 F.3d 1334 (Fed. Cir. 2002)....	16
<i>Disabled Am. Veterans v. Gober</i> , 234 F.3d 682 (Fed. Cir. 2000)	5, 13, 14
<i>Hamilton v. Brown</i> , 39 F.3d 1574 (1994)	18
<i>Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1197 (2011)	19
<i>Roberson v. Principi</i> , 251 F.3d 1378 (Fed. Cir. 2001)	16
 STATUTES	
38 U.S.C. § 5102.....	5,6,11, 12, 13, 14
38 U.S.C. § 5107.....	7, 8, 14, 16
38 U.S.C. § 7105.....	9, 18, 19
 REGULATIONS	
38 C.F.R. § 3.1 (p) (2015).....	4, 8, 15
38 C.F.R. § 3.155 (2014).....	6, 10, 11

38 C.F.R. § 3.155 (2015).....	4, 7, 9, 11, 12, 15
38 C.F.R. § 3.157 (2014).....	8, 15
38 C.F.R. § 3.400 (2015).....	10, 16
38 C.F.R. § 20.201 (2015).....	4, 9, 18, 19

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

H.R. Rep. No. 100-963 (1988), *reprinted in* 1988 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5782.. 18

REGULATORY HISTORY

Standard Claims and Appeals Forms; Final Rule, 79 Fed. Reg. 57,672
(September 25, 2014) (amending 38 C.F.R. pts. 3, 19, and 20)..... 8, 15

OTHER AUTHORITIES

DECIDE NYC, (Apr. 30, 2014),
<http://www.decidenyc.com/issues/veterans-affairs/>..... 2,3

NATIONAL COALITION FOR HOMELESS VETERANS, *Estimates of Homeless Veterans by State* (2013), <http://www.nchv.org/index.php/connect/story/location..> 2,3

New York State Bar Association, By-Laws (2015)..... 1

Veteran Population, DEPARTMENT OF VETERANS' AFFAIRS, NATIONAL CENTER FOR VETERANS ANALYSIS AND STATISTICS,
http://www.va.gov/vetdata/Veteran_Population.asp..... 1, 2,3

Westat, *National Survey of Veterans, Active Duty Service Members, Demobilized National Guard and Reserve Members, Family Members, and Surviving Spouses* (2010)..... 3
